

No.

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

**PAUL GREGORY HOUSE,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**RICKY BELL, Warden,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**Stephen Michael Kissinger  
Federal Defender Services  
Of Eastern Tennessee, Inc.  
530 South Gay Street Suite 900  
Knoxville, TN 37902  
(865) 637-7979**

*Counsel of record for Petitioner*

---

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	-i-
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	-ii-
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	-iv-
OPINIONS BELOW .....	{1}
JURISDICTION .....	{1}
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	{1}
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	{2}
Introduction .....	{2}
State Court Proceedings: The crime and its investigation .....	{4}
State Court Proceedings: The trial .....	{5}
State Post-Conviction Proceedings .....	{7}
Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings .....	{9}
The District Court Hearing Evidence .....	{9}
The District Court ruling .....	{13}
The Court of Appeals rulings .....	{13}
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT: .....	{15}
I.    THE CIRCUITS REQUIRE GUIDANCE ABOUT HOW TO APPLY <i>SCHLUP</i> IN CASES LIKE HOUSE’S IN WHICH POST-CONVICTION INVESTIGATION UNCOVERS CREDIBLE EVIDENCE OF ACTUAL INNOCENCE AND RADICALLY UNDERMINES THE CASE PRESENTED TO THE TRIAL JURY. ....	{17}
A. IMPACT OF NEW EVIDENCE ON OLD .....	{20}
B. REVIEWING COURT AS REASONABLE JUROR? .....	{23}
C. AFFIRMATIVE SHOWING OF INNOCENCE REQUIRED? ..	{25}
II. IN A PURELY CIRCUMSTANTIAL CASE IN WHICH NEARLY EVERY INDICIA OF GUILT PRESENTED AT TRIAL HAS BEEN WHOLLY UNDERMINED BY POST-CONVICTION EVIDENCE, IS PASSAGE THROUGH THE <i>SCHLUP</i> GATEWAY WARRANTED? .....	{28}

III. THE COURTS OF APPEALS NEED CLARIFICATION OF THE  
STANDARD FOR FREE-STANDING CLAIMS OF ACTUAL  
INNOCENCE UNDER *HERRERA V. COLLINS*. . . . . {31}

CONCLUSION . . . . . {34}

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.s. 153 (1976) .....	{17}
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.s. 390 (1993) .....	{13} {15} {31} {32}
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	{22} {32}
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986) .....	{18}
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992) .....	{29}
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	{9} {13} {15} {17} {18} {20} {21} {23} {25} {29} {30} {31}
